
MARILYN EDWARDS 
County Judge 

280 North College, Suite 500 
Fayetteville, AR 72701 

WASIDNGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS 

County Courthouse 

December 5, 2014 

MEETING OF THE 
WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT 

JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE 

Tuesday, December 9, 2014 
5:30p.m. 

(immediately following Finance and Budget) 
NE Conference Room 

AGENDA 

1. Call to Order. 

2. Adoption of Agenda. 

3. Report from the Juvenile Detention Facility. (3.1) 

4. Report from the Sheriff's Office on Enforcement and Adult Detention. (4.1 , 4.2) 

5. An Ordinance Amending an lnterlocal Agreement for Jail Services with the City of 
Fayetteville. (5.1) 

6. Other Business. Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be 
brought up at this time. 

7. Public Comment. 

8. Adjournment. 

/ji 



JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER 
DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR NOVEMBER 2014 

1bis information was developed using the Center's Daily Population Count Forms, 
which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population 

information. 

DAY MONTH POPULATION 
1 NOVEMBER 6 
2 NOVEMBER 9 
3 NOVEMBER 8 
4 NOVEMBER 4 
5 NOVEMBER 5 
6 NOVEMBER 8 
7 NOVEMBER 11 
8 NOVEMBER 15 
9 NOVEMBER 13 
10 NOVEMBER 12 
11 NOVEMBER 8 
12 NOVEMBER 8 
13 NOVEMBER 9 
14 NOVEMBER 10 
15 NOVEMBER 16 
16 NOVEMBER 17 
17 NOVEMBER 16 
18 NOVEMBER 14 
19 NOVEMBER 16 
20 NOVEMBER 16 
21 NOVEMBER 16 
22 NOVEMBER 18 
23' NOVEMBER 18 
24 NOVEMBER 20 
25 NOVEMBER 20 
26 NOVEMBER 17 
27 NOVEMBER 16 
28 NOVEMBER 16 
29 NOVEMBER 16 
30 NOVEMBER 18 

POPULATION NOVEMBER CHANGE DURING THE COURSE OF THE DAY 

3.1 



REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER 
DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS 

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of 
NOVEMBER 2013 and 2014 

STATISTICAL INFORMATION 2013 2014 

AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY 1.03 1.67 I 
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period} 31 50 

NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period) 208 333 

AVERAGE AGE 15.81 15.06 

AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY 6.71 6.66 

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION 

2013 
2014 

OFFENSE #OF INTAKES OFFENSE #OFINTA.KES 
PROBATION Burglary 
VIOLATION 7 10 

(Misdemeanor) 
(Felony) 

CONTROLLED 
SUBSTANCE CRIMINAL ATTEMPT 
VIOLATION 5 (Felony) 8 

(Misdemeanor) 

JUVENILE IN NEED OF THEFT OF PROPERTY 
SUPPORT 4 (Misdemeanor) 7 

(Non Offender) 
OBSTRUCTION OF 

GOVERNMENT 3 
THEFT OF PROPERTY 

6 
OPERATIONS (Felony) 
(Misdemeanor) 
PROBATION PROBATION 
VIOLATION 

3 VIOLATION 6 
(Felony) (Misdemeanor) 

--··~ ~- ··- ... . 



WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER 

Nov-14 

Sentenced 5 

CURRENTLY HOLDING 1 

4 Circuit Court Holds 

0 FINS 

0 DYS 

2 Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility 

0 C-Step 

13 Transports 

10 Transports in town 

3 Out of town transports 

6 er Law Enforment Officer 

7 Transports 

·--------------.,------.------~-----·· --·· . . 



Patrol 
Calls for Service: 

Animal Calls: 

Civil Process 

Papers Entered: 
No Charge: 

Papers Served: 

Service Attempts: 

Warrants 
Warrants Entered: 

Warrants Served: 

Training 
Hours Trained: 

Communications 
Regular Calls: 

911 Calls: 

Washington County Sheriffs Office 
Activity Report 

4.1 

November January-November 

2014 

2,268 

97 

252 
168 

261 
392 

459 

475 

2,850 

11,911 

573 

2013 

2,229 

127 

322 
237 

274 
450 

480 

490 

3,885 

11,577 

583 

2014 

25,965 

1,262 

4,012 
2,759 

3,823 
5,975 

6,305 

5,943 

44,593 

146,132 

7,185 

2013 

28,211 

1,333 

4,048 
2,990 

3,899 
5,911 

6,005 

6,027 

40,747 

138,576 

6,913 



W~shington County Detention Center 
Activity Report 

4.2 

November January-November 

2014 2013 

Detention 
Intakes: 788 851 

Sent To Prison: 92 36 

Daily Average: 598 628 

Daily Average: 93 89 
(Female) 

Detention Board Days 

State Prisoners: 

Federal Prisoners: 

County Commits: 

Pre-Trial: 

All Detainees: 

Outside Workers 
Community Service: 

Work Release: 

Transport 
Transport Miles: 

In County: 

Out of County: 

7,118 

1,392 

1,180 

7,413 

17,346 

160 

484 

28,733 

662 

150 

7,446 

2,133 

721 

7,335 

18,218 

202 

240 

30,472 

577 

93 

ANIMAL SHELTER: 

TOTAL WORKERS: 274 
TOTAL HOURS: 1508 

2014 

10,244 

772 

599 

91 

79,667 

19,930 

11,491 

85,470 

199,499 

2,449 

4,064 

355,220 

8,569 

1,711 

2013 

11,150 

718 

521 

84 

56,149 

19,130 

13,968 

78,538 

173,531 

1,516 

4,330 

313,639 

7,526 

1,513 



Jessica/Fayetteville Jnterlocal Agreement ord 11414 

ORDINANCE NO. 2014-__ 

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT 
OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, 
STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE 
TO BE ENTITLED: 

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING AN INTERLOCAL 
AGREEMENT FOR JAIL SERVICES WITH THE 
CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE FOR 2015. 

WHEREAS, an lnterlocal Agreement between Washington 
County and the City of Fayetteville has been in existence since 2004; and, 

WHEREAS, the current lnterlocal Agreement will expire 
on December 31 , 2014; and, 

WHEREAS, the Washington County Sheriff has 
recommended that said Agreement be extended for another year on the same terms. 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE 
QUORUM COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS: 

ARTICLE 1. The 2014 lnterlocal Agreement for Jail 
Services is hereby extended for the year 2015 and the County Judge of Washington 
County, Arkansas is hereby authorized to execute such on behalf of Washington 
County, Arkansas. 

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge DATE 

BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk 

Sponsor: ____________ _ 
Date of Passage: __________ _ 
Votes For: ____ Votes Against: ___ _ 
Abstention: Absent: ___ _ 

5.1 



SIXTH AMENDED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR JAIL SERVICES 

THIS AGREEMENT, is made pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §14-14-910, by and between 
the County of Washington, Arkansas (hereinafter referred to as the "County"), and the City of 
Fayetteville, Arkansas, (hereinafter referred to as the "City"), herein collectively known as the 
"Parties". 

WITNESSETH: 

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Jail Services dated 
October 19,2004, which was supplemented by an Addendum on April19, 2006, which was 
amended on January 10, 2005; January 20, 2011; December 9, 2011, and September 1, 2012. 

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the Agreement, for another year. 

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS 
AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES CONTAINED HEREIN, BE IT AGREED: 

1. Effective January 1, 2015, Section 5 ofthe Interlocal Agreement for Jail Services 
remains unchanged and reads as follows: 

"5. DURATION. The initial term of this Agreement shall commence January 1, 
2015, and shall expire on December 31,2015. The County further agrees to 
make jail space for City prisoners an operational priority during the initial term 
and any subsequent term of this Agreement." 

2. Effective January 1, 2015, Schedule A of the Interlocal Agreement for Jail Services 
remains unchanged and reads as follows: 



"SCHEDULE A 

The current cost of keeping a County Prisoner in jail has been determined to be 
Sixty Five Dollars ($65.00) per day, however, due to the fact that citizens of the 
City are paying a one quarter ( '14 %) sales and use tax, and due to the long and 
ongoing history of sharing resources between the Washington County Sheriff and 
the Fayetteville Police Department, the County shall charge the City Sixty Dollars 
($60.00) per booked prisoner. 

The rate provided for herein shall not increase more than ten percent (10%) in any 
following years that this Agreement is renewed." 

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE WASHINGTON COUNTY 

LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor 

ATTEST: 

SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk 

APPROVED as to form: 

KIT WILLIAMS 
City Attorney 

DATE: ______________ _ 

MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge 

ATTEST: 

BECKY LEW ALLEN, County Clerk 

APPROVED as to form: 

GEORGE E. BUTLER, JR. 
County Attorney 

DATE: ___________________ __ 


