

WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS County Courthouse

December 5, 2014

MEETING OF THE WASHINGTON COUNTY QUORUM COURT JAIL/LAW ENFORCEMENT/COURTS COMMITTEE

Tuesday, December 9, 2014
5:30 p.m.
(immediately following Finance and Budget)
NE Conference Room

AGENDA

- 1. Call to Order.
- 2. Adoption of Agenda.
- 3. Report from the Juvenile Detention Facility. (3.1)
- 4. Report from the Sheriff's Office on Enforcement and Adult Detention. (4.1, 4.2)
- 5. <u>An Ordinance Amending an Interlocal Agreement for Jail Services with the City of Fayetteville.</u> (5.1)
- 6. Other Business. Any other business to be discussed by the Committee will be brought up at this time.
- 7. Public Comment.
- 8. Adjournment.

JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER DAILY POPULATION COUNT FOR NOVEMBER 2014

This information was developed using the Center's Daily Population Count Forms, which were designed to provide the Juvenile court staff with daily population information.

DAY	MONTH	POPULATION
1	NOVEMBER	6
2	NOVEMBER	9
3	NOVEMBER	8
4	NOVEMBER	4
5	NOVEMBER	5
6	NOVEMBER	8
7	NOVEMBER	11
8	NOVEMBER	15
9	NOVEMBER	13
10	NOVEMBER	12
11	NOVEMBER	8
12	NOVEMBER	8
13	NOVEMBER	9
14	NOVEMBER	10
15	NOVEMBER	16
16	NOVEMBER	17
17	NOVEMBER	16
18	NOVEMBER	14
19	NOVEMBER	16
20	NOVEMBER	16
21	NOVEMBER	16
22	NOVEMBER	18
23`	NOVEMBER	18
24	NOVEMBER	20
25	NOVEMBER	20
26	NOVEMBER	17
27	NOVEMBER	16
28	NOVEMBER	16
29	NOVEMBER	16
30	NOVEMBER	18
		A

POPULATION NOVEMBER CHANGE DURING THE COURSE OF THE DAY

REGIONAL JUVENILE CENTER DETENTION DATA COMPARISONS

The following information is a comparison of detention data elements for the month of NOVEMBER 2013 and 2014

STATISTICAL INFORMATION	2013	2014
AVERAGE NUMBER OF INTAKES PER DAY	1.03	1.67
NUMBER OF INTAKES (total for period)	31	50
NUMBER OF DAYS OF DETENTION (total for period)	208	333
AVERAGE AGE	15.81	15.06
AVERAGE LENGTH OF STAY	6.71	6.66

TOP FIVE OFFENSES USED FOR DETENTION

20	13	201	14
OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES	OFFENSE	# OF INTAKES
PROBATION VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	7	Burglary (Felony)	10
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	5	CRIMINAL ATTEMPT (Felony)	8
JUVENILE IN NEED OF SUPPORT (Non Offender)	4	THEFT OF PROPERTY (Misdemeanor)	7
OBSTRUCTION OF GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS (Misdemeanor)	3	THEFT OF PROPERTY (Felony)	6
PROBATION VIOLATION (Felony)	3	PROBATION VIOLATION (Misdemeanor)	6

WASHINGTON COUNTY JUVENILE DETENTION CENTER

	Nov-14
Sentenced	5
CURRENTLY HOLDING	1
4	Circuit Court Holds
0	FINS
0	DYS
2	Early release to treatment or other appropriate facility
0	C-Step
0	Interstate Compact
	NSPORTS.
13	Transports
10	Transports in town
3	Out of town transports
6	Other Law Enforment Officer
7	JDC Transports
	·

Washington County Sheriff's Office Activity Report

November		<u>January-N</u>	lovember
2014	2013	2014	2013
2,268	2,229	25,965	28,211
97	127	1,262	1,333
252	322	4,012	4,048
168	237	2,759	2,990
261	274	3,823	3,899
392	450	5,975	5,911
459	480	6,305	6,005
475	490	5,943	6,027
2,850	3,885	44,593	40,747
11,911	11,577	146.132	138,576
			6,913
	2014 2,268 97 252 168 261 392 459 475	2014 2013 2,268 2,229 97 127 252 322 168 237 261 274 392 450 459 480 475 490 2,850 3,885 11,911 11,577	2014 2013 2014 2,268 2,229 25,965 97 127 1,262 252 322 4,012 168 237 2,759 261 274 3,823 392 450 5,975 459 480 6,305 475 490 5,943 2,850 3,885 44,593 11,911 11,577 146,132

Washington County Detention Center Activity Report

	November		January-N	November
	2014	2013	2014	2013
Detention				
Intakes:	788	851	10,244	11,150
Sent To Prison:	92	36	772	718
Daily Average:	598	628	599	521
Daily Average: (Female)	93	89	91	84
Detention Board I	Days			
State Prisoners:	7,118	7,446	79,667	56,149
Federal Prisoners:	1,392	2,133	19,930	19,130
County Commits:	1,180	721	11,491	13,968
Pre-Trial:	7,413	7,335	85,470	78,538
All Detainees:	17,346	18,218	199,499	173,531
Outside Workers				
Community Service:	160	202	2,449	1,516
Work Release:	484	240	4,064	4,330
Transport				
Transport Miles:	28,733	30,472	355,220	313,639
In County:	662	577	8,569	7,526
Out of County:	150	93	1,711	1,513

ANIMAL SHELTER:

TOTAL WORKERS: 274 TOTAL HOURS: 1508

ORDINANCE NO. 2014-	
---------------------	--

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, STATE OF ARKANSAS, AN ORDINANCE TO BE ENTITLED:

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING AN INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR JAIL SERVICES WITH THE CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE FOR 2015.

WHEREAS, an Interlocal Agreement between Washington County and the City of Fayetteville has been in existence since 2004; and,

WHEREAS, the current Interlocal Agreement will expire on December 31, 2014; and,

WHEREAS, the Washington County Sheriff has recommended that said Agreement be extended for another year on the same terms.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE QUORUM COURT OF WASHINGTON COUNTY, ARKANSAS:

ARTICLE 1. The 2014 Interlocal Agreement for Jail Services is hereby extended for the year 2015 and the County Judge of Washington County, Arkansas is hereby authorized to execute such on behalf of Washington County, Arkansas.

MARILYN EDV	WARDS, County Judge	DATE
BECKY LEWA	LLEN, County Clerk	
Sponsor:		
Date of Passag	ge:	
Votes For:	Votes Against:	
Abstantion	Absort	

SIXTH AMENDED INTERLOCAL AGREEMENT FOR JAIL SERVICES

THIS AGREEMENT, is made pursuant to Ark. Code Ann. §14-14-910, by and between the County of Washington, Arkansas (hereinafter referred to as the "County"), and the City of Fayetteville, Arkansas, (hereinafter referred to as the "City"), herein collectively known as the "Parties".

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the Parties entered into an Interlocal Agreement for Jail Services dated October 19, 2004, which was supplemented by an Addendum on April 19, 2006, which was amended on January 10, 2005; January 20, 2011; December 9, 2011, and September 1, 2012.

WHEREAS, the Parties desire to extend the Agreement, for another year.

NOW, THEREFORE, IN CONSIDERATION OF THE MUTUAL COVENANTS AND OBLIGATIONS OF THE PARTIES CONTAINED HEREIN, BE IT AGREED:

- 1. Effective January 1, 2015, Section 5 of the Interlocal Agreement for Jail Services remains unchanged and reads as follows:
 - "5. **DURATION.** The initial term of this Agreement shall commence January 1, 2015, and shall expire on December 31, 2015. The County further agrees to make jail space for City prisoners an operational priority during the initial term and any subsequent term of this Agreement."
- 2. Effective January 1, 2015, Schedule A of the Interlocal Agreement for Jail Services remains unchanged and reads as follows:

"SCHEDULE A

The current cost of keeping a County Prisoner in jail has been determined to be Sixty Five Dollars (\$65.00) per day, however, due to the fact that citizens of the City are paying a one quarter (1/4 %) sales and use tax, and due to the long and ongoing history of sharing resources between the Washington County Sheriff and the Fayetteville Police Department, the County shall charge the City Sixty Dollars (\$60.00) per booked prisoner.

The rate provided for herein shall not increase more than ten percent (10%) in any following years that this Agreement is renewed."

CITY OF FAYETTEVILLE	WASHINGTON COUNTY	
LIONELD JORDAN, Mayor	MARILYN EDWARDS, County Judge	
ATTEST:	ATTEST:	
SONDRA E. SMITH, City Clerk	BECKY LEWALLEN, County Clerk	
APPROVED as to form:	APPROVED as to form:	
KIT WILLIAMS City Attorney	GEORGE E. BUTLER, JR. County Attorney	
DATE:	DATE:	